MackinVIA™ (digital content management system)	FREE

Discounts Offered to Poudre School District

Mackin Educational Resources offers a comprehensive range of products at prices already discounted up to 40% off the list price. In addition, we are pleased to offer the following additional discounts:

Product Category	Additional Discount
eBooks & Digital Audiobooks	5%
All Other Products & Services (Professional/Reference Materials, Playaways, Database, Etc.)	Pre-Discounted Standard Mackin.com Pricing





Mackin Accessibility Conformance Report

VPAT® Version 2.4

MackinVIA

Mackin

3505 County Road 42 West Burnsville, MN 55306 Accessibility Partners, LLC
514 Hillsboro Drive
Silver Spring, MD 20902
www.AccessibilityPartners.com
(301) 717-7177

Name of Product/Version

Name of Product: MackinVIA

Product Description

This product is Mackin's MackinVIA web application.

Notes

This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) provides guidance on the accessibility characteristics of MackinVIA as of April 12, 2021 and is only valid for the version and date it was tested.

Evaluation Methods Used

Assistive technology products used as part of testing included Freedom Scientific JAWS 2021, NVDA 2020.4, Freedom Scientific ZoomText 2020, The Paciello Group's Colour Contrast Analyser 2.5, Microsoft Windows accessibility features, and keyboard-only control. Testing was performed with this assistive technology on Chrome and Firefox on Windows 10. In addition the tablet and mobile views were reviewed with iOS 14.4.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included in Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22,	>>
<u>2018</u>	Tes

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable**: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibilitysupported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Lavel	Remarks and Exnlanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	Images have alternative text.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Not Applicable	No audio-only or video-only media present.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	Some Help videos do not have closed captioning.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	in the midination in the video track is already provided
501 (Web)(Software)		III tile addio ti ack, so ilo addio descriptiori is riecessaly.
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Headings are used throughout the application.
2017 Section 508	Supports	
• 501 (Web)(Software)		Data tables are not used.
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Correct residence construction of any section in the correction in the construction in
2017 Section 508	Supports	Collect leading sequelices call be programmatically
 501 (Web)(Software) 		מבופו ווויסס.
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Instructions and content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics of components.
 1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Color is not used as the sole means of conveying information.
 1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Not Applicable	No videos or audio recordings launch automatically when a page is loaded.
 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The application is keyboard operable.
 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	No keyboard trap present.
 2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The application does not require a timed response.

Critoria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Not Applicable	Application does not contain moving, blinking,
• 501 (Web)(Software)		scrolling, or auto-updating content.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	Flashing of biinking does not occur in the pronibited
501 (Web)(Software)		range.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Does Not Support	The main menu does not have a skip to content link.
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	Some pages in the application use the same title.
501 (Web)(Software)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	Focus order follows reading order.
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		وط+ سرميَّ لمرميَّ سيم جمل من كامنا طميم كي من منسيرة مط
2017 Section 508	Supports	link tout together with contact
501 (Web)(Software)		וווע ובצו נספבוובן שונון נסוובצו.
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Critoria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Idilial Radia Explanations
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	The default human language can be programmatically
501 (Web)(Software)		determined.
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	Gaining Tocus on components does not initiate a
501 (Web)(Software)		change of context.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)		
Also applies to:		1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
2017 Section 508	Supports	changing the setting of user interface components
501 (Web)(Software)		does not automatically cause a change of context.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Error messages are displayed on forms when fields are
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	incorrectly filled out in some areas. Some error
501 (Web)(Software)		messages do not suggest a resolution.
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)		
Also applies to:		Visual labelling is provided for components with an
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	exception. In the mobile view the current page combo
501 (Web)(Software)		box's label may become hidden.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)		
Also applies to:		י המוממות מהלגני ממממה המוממה מיויסלם מסול-מונוממר מלך
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	marking validation conjico
501 (Web)(Software)		illa hup validation service.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)		The application provides name, role, state and value information to assistive technology for components
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	with an exception.
501 (Web)(Software)602.3 (Support Docs)		The "Filter Menu" button does not provide its state of open or closed to assistive technology.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Not Applicable	The application does not host live presentations.
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	in the information in the video track is already provided
 501 (Web)(Software) 		III the addio track, so no addio description is necessary.
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)		Some areas of the application meet the required
Also applies to:		contrast ratios.
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	
 501 (Web)(Software) 		Some areas (e.g., Sign-in page and error messages) do
602.3 (Support Docs)		not meet the required 4.5:1 contrast ratio.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		T = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 =
2017 Section 508	Supports	EXT. Call DE FESIZED WITHOUT 1055 01 CONTENT OF
• 501 (Web)(Software)		lunctionality.
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Images of text are not used.
 2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Supports	There are multiple ways to navigate to many pages throughout the application; this includes the ability to search.
 2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Headings and labels describe topic or purpose.
 2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	Keyboard focus is well defined in some areas. The "Transcript" links on the Help page do not show visual focus.
 3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The default human language can be programmatically determined.
 3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Supports	Consistent navigation occurs throughout the application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	There is consistent identification of components.
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Some required fields notify the user of an error. Error
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	messages do not indicate how the error should be
• 501 (Web)(Software)		corrected.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Not Applicable	Application does not cause legal commitments or
• 501 (Web)(Software)		infancial transactions to occur for the user.
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Product was not tested to WCAG 2.0 AAA level.

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		The application is keyboard operable.
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	The application provides name, role, state and value
		information to assistive technology for some
		components.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		The application is keyboard operable. The application provides name, role, state and value information to assistive technology for some
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	components. The application can be used by users with low visual
		acuity when combined with screen magnification assistive technology.
		Some areas of the application have low contrast ratios.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	Color coding is not used as the sole means of conveying information.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	Hearing is required for the product help videos. Transcripts are provided as an alternative to these videos.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The user can connect assistive technology to the web browsing device (e.g., a PC) for enhanced audio or additional audio support.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	Does not require user speech.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	The application is keyboard operable.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	The application is keyboard operable.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: This product is not hardware and therefore this section is not applicable to the product.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes: This product is not software and therefore this section is not applicable to the product.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	The documentation is in electronic format and can be converted to other formats.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.0 section	See information in WCAG section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	The documentation is in electronic format and can be converted to other formats.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	MackinVIA's accessibility statement can be found at: https://www.mackin.com/hq/digital/mackinvia/accessibility/
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services accommodate end users with disabilities.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) provides guidance on the accessibility characteristics for MackinVIA as of April 12, 2021 and is only valid for the version and date it was tested.

This document is for informational purposes only, and Accessibility Partners makes no warranties, express or implied, in this document.



Poudre School District Tech Services with PII

Insurance. Provider, at its expense, shall purchase and maintain in effect at all times throughout the duration of the Agreement, all insurance requirements and limits as set forth below. Policies providing such limits of coverage via a primary policy plus an umbrella or following form excess policy will be satisfactory. All insurance shall be written by a carrier legally authorized to write such insurance in the state of Colorado provided the carrier has a current A.M. Best rating of A- VII or higher. All policies shall be primary and non-contributory with any insurance maintained by additional insureds. Insurance and/or self-insurance carried by the District is excess of the coverage extended to the District by Provider. Provider shall provide at least thirty (30) days' advance written notice to the District prior to cancellation, change of coverage, or non-renewal. The insurance requirements specified in this section 12 shall not reduce the indemnification liability that Provider has assumed in section 13.

Provider shall furnish the District with certificates of the required insurance prior to the District's approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to the expiration of any required insurance that expires during the term of this Agreement. Such certificates shall specifically state the inclusion, or the coverages and the provisions set forth herein and shall state whether the coverage is written on a "claims made" or "per occurrence" basis. For any policies written on a "claims made" basis, the necessary retroactive dates and extended reporting periods shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage. Receipt, review, or acceptance by the District of any insurance policies or certificates of insurance required by this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver or relieve the Provider from its obligation to meet the insurance requirements contained herein. Memorandums of Insurance will not be accepted. Certificates of insurance must be sent to: COI@psdschools.org.

Commercial General Liability

Minimum Limits

Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage

\$1,000,000

General Aggregate

\$2,000,000

- Coverage must be written on an "occurrence" basis.
- Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and volunteers shall be named as an additional insured or covered as an additional insured by way of a blanket endorsement and shall be insured to the full limits of liability purchased by the Provider even if those limits of liability are in excess of those required by this Agreement.

Technology Errors & Omissions and Network Security & Privacy

Minimum Limits

• Per Loss \$1,000,000

• Aggregate \$3,000,000

• Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this Agreement is completed. Provider shall maintain continuous coverage, as required by the Agreement, for this period.

If the services include collecting, receiving and/or storing Personal Identifiable Information (PII), the insurance must also provide coverage for:

- Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information (defined term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account, personal information such as name, address, social security numbers, etc. information) stored or transmitted in electronic form.
- Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or tampering with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an authorized third party to gain access to Provider's services including denial of service, unless caused by a mechanical or electrical failure.
- Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing damage to, a District or third person's computer, computer system, network, or similar computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN MACKIN BOOK COMPANY AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This Second Amendment ("Amendment") effective as of the August 20, 2024, is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between and Poudre School District R-1 (the "District") and Mackin Book Company (the "Contractor") executed June 21,2022 and the First Amendment to the Agreement executed July 31, 2024 ("Agreement"), both of which are attached and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language:

1. <u>Purpose of Amendment.</u> This Amendment shall constitute the Second Amendment to the Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Second Amendment is to amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.

2. Term of Agreement.

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated July 31, 2024 as outlined in section 2.1 of the Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement beginning on July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.

3. Amended Responsibilities.

- 3.1. Add as a new section 6.5 the following language which is underlined:
- 3.2. Accessibility Standards. The Contractor shall comply with and the Services provided under this agreement shall be in compliance with all applicable provisions of §§24-85-101, et seq., C.R.S., and the Accessibility Standards for Individuals with a Disability, as established by the State of Colorado's Governor's Office of Information Technology pursuant to Section §24-85-103 (2.5), C.R.S. The Contractor shall also comply with all State of Colorado technology standards related to technology accessibility and with Level AA of the most current version of the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG), incorporated in the State of Colorado technology standards.
 - 3.2.1. The Contractor shall ensure compliance by providing a Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) using the current template available here: https://www.section508.gov/sell/vpat/.
 - 3.2.2. <u>If Contractor has provided this information by the time of contract execution, it is contained in Exhibit D, hereby attached and made part of this Agreement.</u>

4. Special Provisions.

4.1. **Terms and Conditions.** With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this Second Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5. General Provisions.

- 5.1. Entire Agreement. The original Agreement, the First Amendment and this Second Amendment, constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and supersedes all prior Agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject matter.
- 5.2. <u>Signatures</u>. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, effective and an original for all purposes.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

MACKIN BOOK COMPANY

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

Mesa Heise (Sep 12, 2024 13:31 CDT)

By:

Mesa Heise

Director of Quotes, Contracts, Digital Services & MackinVision

By: R David Montoya

Sep 17, 2024 09:40 MDT)

R. David Montoya Chief Finance Officer

Amanda Kreiger

By: Amanda Kreiger (Sep 17, 2024 09:38 MDT)

Amanda Kreiger Director of Curriculum & Instruction



Mackin Accessibility Conformance Report

VPAT® Version 2.4

MackinVIA

Mackin

3505 County Road 42 West Burnsville, MN 55306 Accessibility Partners, LLC
514 Hillsboro Drive
Silver Spring, MD 20902
www.AccessibilityPartners.com
(301) 717-7177

Name of Product/Version

Name of Product: MackinVIA

Product Description

This product is Mackin's MackinVIA web application.

Notes

This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) provides guidance on the accessibility characteristics of MackinVIA as of April 12, 2021 and is only valid for the version and date it was tested.

Evaluation Methods Used

Assistive technology products used as part of testing included Freedom Scientific JAWS 2021, NVDA 2020.4, Freedom Scientific ZoomText 2020, The Paciello Group's Colour Contrast Analyser 2.5, Microsoft Windows accessibility features, and keyboard-only control. Testing was performed with this assistive technology on Chrome and Firefox on Windows 10. In addition the tablet and mobile views were reviewed with iOS 14.4.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included in Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22,	,
2018	20-

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibilitysupported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Images have alternative text.
 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Not Applicable	No audio-only or video-only media present.
 1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	Some Help videos do not have closed captioning.
 1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The information in the video track is already provided in the audio track, so no audio description is necessary.
 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Headings are used throughout the application. Data tables are not used.
 1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Correct reading sequences can be programmatically determined.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)		
Also applies to:		-
2017 Section 508	Supports	Instructions and content do not rely solely on sensory
501 (Web)(Software)		cnaracteristics of components.
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	Color is not used as the sole means of conveying
501 (Web)(Software)		miormation.
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)		
Also applies to:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2017 Section 508	Not Applicable	No videos or audio recordings launch automatically
501 (Web)(Software)		when a page is loaded.
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	The application is keyboard operable.
501 (Web)(Software)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	No keyboard trap present.
501 (Web)(Software)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	The application does not require a timed response.
501 (Web)(Software)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.2.2 Pause. Stop. Hide (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Not Applicable	Application does not contain moving, biinking,
 501 (Web)(Software) 		scrolling, or auto-updating content.
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	Figure 1 representation of the properties of the
 501 (Web)(Software) 		range.
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Does Not Support	The main menu does not have a skip to content link.
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	Some pages in the application use the same title.
501 (Web)(Software)		
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	Focus order follows reading order.
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		od+ most positions of accolating to contain od-
2017 Section 508	Supports	The purpose of each link can be determined from the
501 (Web)(Software)		וווא ופגר וספפווופן שונון כסוונפגר.
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
 3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The default human language can be programmatically determined.
 3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Gaining focus on components does not initiate a change of context.
 3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Changing the setting of user interface components does not automatically cause a change of context.
 3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	Error messages are displayed on forms when fields are incorrectly filled out in some areas. Some error messages do not suggest a resolution.
 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	Visual labelling is provided for components with an exception. In the mobile view the current page combo box's label may become hidden.
 4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	The application shows parsing errors when running a markup validation service.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	The application provides name, role, state and value information to assistive technology for components with an exception.
501 (Web)(Software)602.3 (Support Docs)		The "Filter Menu" button does not provide its state of open or closed to assistive technology.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Not Applicable	The application does not host live presentations.
 501 (Web)(Software) 		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	in the miormation in the video track is already provided
 501 (Web)(Software) 		III the audio track, so no audio description is necessary.
 602.3 (Support Docs) 		
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)		Some areas of the application meet the required
Also applies to:		contrast ratios.
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	
 501 (Web)(Software) 		Some areas (e.g., Sign-in page and error messages) do
602.3 (Support Docs)		not meet the required 4.5:1 contrast ratio.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		2
2017 Section 508	Supports	lext can be resized without loss of content of
 501 (Web)(Software) 		Tuffetionality.
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Critoria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
9 SI	Supports	Images of text are not used.
 2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Supports	There are multiple ways to navigate to many pages throughout the application; this includes the ability to search.
 2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Headings and labels describe topic or purpose.
 2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Partially Supports	Keyboard focus is well defined in some areas. The "Transcript" links on the Help page do not show visual focus.
 3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The default human language can be programmatically determined.
 3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 	Supports	Consistent navigation occurs throughout the application.

April 12, 2021

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Supports	There is consistent identification of components.
 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 		
 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		Some required fields notify the user of an error. Error
2017 Section 508	Partially Supports	messages do not indicate how the error should be
501 (Web)(Software)		corrected.
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
2017 Section 508	Not Applicable	Application does not cause legal commitments of
501 (Web)(Software)		Infancial (fansactions to occur for the user.
602.3 (Support Docs)		

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Product was not tested to WCAG 2.0 AAA level.

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		The application is keyboard operable.
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	The application provides name, role, state and value
		Information to assistive technology for some components.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		The application is keyboard operable.
202 2 With Limited Vision	Dartia IIV Sunnorte	The application provides name, role, state and value information to assistive technology for some components.
		The application can be used by users with low visual acuity when combined with screen magnification assistive technology.
		Some areas of the application have low contrast ratios.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	Color coding is not used as the sole means of conveying information.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	Hearing is required for the product help videos. Transcripts are provided as an alternative to these videos.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	The user can connect assistive technology to the web browsing device (e.g., a PC) for enhanced audio or additional audio support.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	Does not require user speech.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	The application is keyboard operable.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	The application is keyboard operable.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: This product is not hardware and therefore this section is not applicable to the product.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes: This product is not software and therefore this section is not applicable to the product.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	The documentation is in electronic format and can be converted to other formats.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.0 section	See information in WCAG section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	The documentation is in electronic format and can be converted to other formats.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	MackinVIA's accessibility statement can be found at: https://www.mackin.com/hg/digital/mackinvia/accessibility/
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services accommodate end users with disabilities.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) provides guidance on the accessibility characteristics for MackinVIA as of April 12, 2021 and is only valid for the version and date it was tested.

This document is for informational purposes only, and Accessibility Partners makes no warranties, express or implied, in this document.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN MACKIN BOOK COMPANY AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This First Amendment ("Amendment") effective the 18th day of January 2024, is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School District R-1 (the "District") and Mackin Book Company (the "Contractor") executed June 21, 2022 ("Agreement"), hereby attached and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of the attached Agreement, it is expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Agreement by adding the following language:

1. <u>Purpose of Amendment.</u> This Amendment shall constitute the First Amendment to the Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor.

2. Term of Agreement.

2.1. At the conclusion of the term dated July 31, 2023, as outlined in section 1.1 of the Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement beginning on January 18th, 2024 through July 31, 2024.

3. Amended Responsibilities.

3.1 With Section 11, delete the language which has a strikethrough and replace with the following language which is underlined:

Poudre School District R-1 Attn: Tracy Stibitz 2407 LaPorte Avenue Fort Collins, CO 80521 E-mail: tstibitz@psdschools.org

Attn: Contracts Administrator 2407 LaPorte Avenue

Fort Collins, CO 80521

E-mail: contracts@psdschools.org

4. Special Provisions.

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5. General Provisions.
